505174817 11/05/2018

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT5221585

| SUBMISSION TYPE: | NEW ASSIGNMENT |
|-----------------------|----------------|
| NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: | ASSIGNMENT |

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

| Name | Execution Date |
|---------------------|----------------|
| KENNETH R. MILLIGAN | 11/02/2017 |
| TERRY G. TAYLOR | 10/25/2018 |

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

| Name: | WRIGHT TOOL COMPANY |
|-----------------|---------------------|
| Street Address: | ONE WRIGHT DRIVE |
| City: | BARBERTON |
| State/Country: | OHIO |
| Postal Code: | 44203 |

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

| Property Type | Number |
|---------------------|----------|
| Application Number: | 16180249 |

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (216)575-0911

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: (216) 781-1212

Email: ipdocket@walterhav.com

Correspondent Name: WALTER | HAVERFIELD LLP

Address Line 1: 1301 EAST 9TH STREET, STE 3500

Address Line 2: THE TOWER AT ERIEVIEW
Address Line 4: CLEVELAND, OHIO 44114-1821

| ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: | 70153-029US-000 |
|-------------------------|-------------------|
| NAME OF SUBMITTER: | SEAN F. MELLINO |
| SIGNATURE: | /Sean F. Mellino/ |
| DATE SIGNED: | 11/05/2018 |

Total Attachments: 4

source=02711415#page1.tif source=02711415#page2.tif source=02713919#page1.tif

source=02713919#page2.tif

PATENT REEL: 047409 FRAME: 0708

PATENT OR DESIGN: SOLE OR JOINT

ASSIGNMENT OF APPLICATION FOR PROVISIONAL PATENT PROTECTION (Sole or Joint Inventors)

WHEREAS:

NAME(S) AND ADDRESS(S) OF INVENTOR(S)

Kenneth R. Milligan 13195 Prince Georges Avenue NW Uniontown, Ohio 44685 United States of America

(hereinafter referred to as ASSIGNOR), has invented and owns a certain invention entitled:

WRENCH FOR MAXIMIZING TORQUE

AND WHEREAS:

NAME AND ADDRESS OF ASSIGNEE

Wright Tool Company
One Wright Drive
Barberton, Ohio 44203
United States of America
(a corporation of the State of Ohio)

(hereinafter referred to as ASSIGNEE), is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in, to and under said invention and in, to and under said provisional patent application or similar legal protection to be obtained therefor in the United States, its territorial possessions and in any foreign country.

NOW, THEREFORE, TO ALL WHOM IT MAY CONCERN:

Be it known that in consideration of the payment by ASSIGNEE to ASSIGNOR of the sum of One Dollar (\$1.00), the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, and for other good and valuable consideration, ASSIGNOR hereby sells, assigns and transfers to ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, the full and exclusive right, title and interest to said invention in the United States, its territorial possessions and in any foreign country and to any and all related Letters Patent or similar legal protection to be obtained for said invention by said application or any continuation, division, renewal, substitute or reissue thereof or any legal equivalent for the full term or terms for which the same may be granted.

PATENT REEL: 047409 FRAME: 0709

ASSIGNOR hereby covenants that no assignment, sale, agreement or encumbrance has been or will be made or entered into which would conflict with this assignment and sale.

ASSIGNOR further covenants that ASSIGNEE will, upon its request, be provided promptly with all pertinent facts and documents relating to said provisional application and said invention as may be known and accessible to ASSIGNOR and will testify as to the same in any interference or litigation related thereto and will promptly execute and deliver to ASSIGNEE, its successors, its legal representative and assigns, any and all papers, instruments or affidavits required to apply for, obtain, maintain and enforce said provisional patent application and said invention and said equivalents thereof which may be necessary or desirable to carry out the purposes thereof.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I/We have hereunto set hand and seal:

OF INVENTOR(S) Kenneth R. Milligan

Date: November 2, 2017

(Signature) Kenneth R. Milligan

ASSIGNMENT AGREEMENT

This ASSIGNMENT AGREEMENT ("Assignment") is made by <u>Terry G. Taylor</u> (the "Inventor") and <u>Wright Tool Company</u> (the "Assignee") regarding a patent application titled WRENCH FOR MAXIMIZING TORQUE.

WHEREAS, the Inventor has invented one or more inventions disclosed and/or claimed in the Application (the "Inventions") filed in the United States Patent and Trademark Office ("USPTO") on November 3, 2017 and given Application No. 62/581,088;

WHEREAS, Wright Tool Company, a Corporation of the State of Ohio, located at One Wright Drive, Barberton, Ohio 44203 (the "Assignee"), together with its successors and assigns, desires to acquire the entire right, title and interest in and to the Inventions and to the Applications (as defined herein).

NOW, THEREFORE, the parties agree as follows:

- 1. For valuable consideration from the Assignee to the Inventor, the receipt and adequacy of which are hereby acknowledged, the Inventor hereby conveys, transfers and assigns to the Assignee, its lawful successors and assigns, the entire and exclusive right, title, and interest in and to the Inventions and all patents that may be granted therefor in the United States and all other countries, territories, and jurisdictions in the world, and to all existing or future related applications, divisions, substitutes, renewals, reissues, continuing applications, conversions, re-examinations, extensions, and any resulting patents thereof in all countries for the full terms for which the same may be granted and any rights associated therewith, including, but not limited to, any and all royalties, profits, damages, fees, income, payments, and other proceeds now or hereafter due or payable, and to the right to claim benefit and priority from the Applications in all countries.
- 2. The Inventor represents and warrants that they have the ability to convey all rights and interests herein assigned, that there are no rights or interests outstanding inconsistent with the rights and interests granted herein, and that they will not execute any instrument or grant or transfer any rights or interests inconsistent with the rights and interests granted herein.
- 3. The Inventor authorizes the Assignee to file for and request that the USPTO and corresponding bodies in each of the other countries issue any and all patents resulting from any of the Applications to the Assignee.
- 4. This Assignment inures to the benefit of the Assignee and its successors, assigns, and other legal representatives, and is binding on the Inventor and their respective heirs, legal representatives, and assigns.
- 5. The Inventor shall take such steps and actions, and provide such cooperation and assistance to the Assignee and its successors, assigns, and legal representatives, in connection with the Inventions and the Applications, or for any inventions and discoveries derived therefrom, as may be necessary to effect, evidence, or perfect the Assignment to the Assignee or any assignee or successor thereto, including, but not limited to: the execution and delivery of any affidavits, declarations, oaths, exhibits, assignments, powers of attorney, documents in connection with claims or provisions of treaties and agreements, or other lawful papers; the execution and delivery of all papers necessary in connection with any administrative or judicial proceedings; and the provision of information and testimony and cooperation in every way in obtaining and producing evidence and prosecuting such proceedings.

PATENT REEL: 047409 FRAME: 0711

- 6. This Assignment and any claim, controversy, dispute, or cause of action (whether in contract, tort, or otherwise) based upon, arising out of, or relating to this Assignment and the transactions contemplated hereby is governed by, and construed in accordance with, the laws of the United States and the State of Ohio, without giving effect to any choice or conflict of law provision or rule (whether of the State of Ohio or any other jurisdiction).
- 7. The Inventor hereby grants the attorney, law firm, or assignce, the power to insert on this Assignment any further identification information, including an application number and filing date, which may be necessary or desirable.
- 8. This Assignment may be executed in counterparts, which together shall constitute one and the same Assignment. A signed copy of this Assignment delivered by facsimile, e-mail, or other means of electronic transmission shall be deemed to have the same legal effect as delivery of an original signed copy of this Assignment.

| Signature: | Tarry D. Tayler | Date: <u>Del 25, 2018</u> |
|---|-------------------------|---|
| Name: | Terry G. Taylor | |
| *************************************** | | |
| | | |
| AGREED T | O AND ACCEPTED: | |
| | O AND ACCEPTED: | |
| WRIGHT TO | | Date: _/②/25// 2 |
| | POL COMPANY Set Taylor | Date: 10/25/18 Président and Chief Human Ressure H |

PATENT REEL: 047409 FRAME: 0712

RECORDED: 11/05/2018